Reduction from harvest  -258�402  -258�402

Biological assets 31.12.2021 48.353  262.518 66.752  377.623

Increase from aqcusition of Laxar Fiskeldi ehf in May 2022  -   42�035  -   42�035

Increase from biological transformation and cost of stock  75�405  502�485  -23�891  553�999

Reduction from the sale of smolt  -29�359  -   -   -29�359

Reduction from harvest  -   -485�085  -   -485�085

Reduction from write-off  -12�393  -103�931  -   -116�324

Biological assets 31.12.2022 82.006 218.022 42.861  342.889

Volume and quantities

Live fish in sea amounted to 5.217 tonnes at year end 2022 compared to 5.694 tonnes at year end 2021. Number of fish amounted to roughly 5.8 million at year end
2022 compared to 3,2 million at year end 2021.

Sensitivity analysis

It is the Group's opinion that the weighted average sale price, expected harvest volume and discount rate are the key assumptions in the valuation for which the
valuation are most sensitive. The Group has carried out the following sensitivity analysis which shows how the fair value of biological assets changes as a result of
changes in the key assumptions:

At year-end 2022

Change in weighted average sale price -10 NOK -5 NOK 0 NOK +5 NOK +10 NOK

Change in the value of biological assets -185�897 -92�949 0 92�949 185�897

Change in harvest volume -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Change in the value of biological assets -1�424 -712 0 712 1�424

At year-end 2021

Change in weighted average sale price -10 NOK -5 NOK 0 NOK +5 NOK +10 NOK

Change in the value of biological assets -80�655 -30�986 0 24�977 50�256

Change in harvest volume -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Change in the value of biological assets -7�552 -3�776 0 3�776 7�552

Financial risk management strategies

The Group is exposed to risks arising from mortality and escapes and changes in prices.

• The Group manages mortality and escapes by checking on the fish and the surroundings, including the cages regularly.

• The Group’s exposure to fluctuations in the fish prices and sales volume is managed by entering into long term supply contracts with major customers.

Excluding the ISA incident and the related write-off of NOKm 116.3 discussed in the BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT on page 10 and demonstrated in
ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT on page 63, No events occurred in the current and prior periods that give rise to material items of income or expense

[…]

meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled
by delivering cash or another financial assets. The Group monitors its
risk to a shortage of funds by monitoring its working capital, overdue
trade receivables and establishing credit facilities.

A significant part of revenues are denominated in USD and EUR , with a
smaller portion in ISK and NOK. The Group’s interest bearing liabilities
are denominated in ISK, NOK, EUR and USD. The Group’s expenses are
mainly denominated in ISK, NOK and EUR. The Group does not hedge
currency exposure with the use of financial instruments at the current
time, but monitors the net exposure over time.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on
nominal amounts:

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of
funding and flexibility through the use of credit facilities, bank loans
and loans from related parties to finance working capital and capital
investments, without incurring any significant economical losses. The
Group has flexible financing through an overdraft facility which is may
draw funds (see note 4.2).

Currency sensitivity
Date Change in FX

rate
Effect on profit
before tax (+/-) Effect on equity

Increase / decrease in NOK 2022  +/- 10%  -11�121�265  -8�897�012

Increase / decrease in NOK 2021  +/- 10% -11�967�777  -10�689�219

Increase / decrease in ISK 2022  +/- 10%  -2�890�027  -2�312�022

Increase / decrease in ISK 2021  +/- 10% 5�977�787  5�340�765

Increase / decrease in DKK 2022  +/- 10%  -1�089�783  -871�827

Increase / decrease in DKK 2021  +/- 10%  -   -

Increase / decrease in EUR 2022  +/- 10%  -16�730�313  -13�384�250

Increase / decrease in EUR 2021  +/- 10% 924  810

2022 NOK ISK DKK EUR

Trade and other receivables 2�607�648 16�443�418 0 1�948�770

Cash and cash equivalents 2�274�111 1�459�035 3�432 1�863�609

Trade and other payables -48�876�243 -22�441�842 -510�804 -32�030�852

Interest bearing liabilities -39�336�262 -24�360�883 0 -17�333�089

Subordinated loan from related party -27�881�901 0 -10�390�461 -121�751�569

Gross balance sheet exposure -111�212�647 -28�900�272 -10�897�833 -167�303�131

Balances within the Group

The Group's currency risk exposure -111�212�647 -28�900�272 -10�897�833 -167�303�131

2021 NOK ISK DKK EUR

Trade receivables 0 79�061�560 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 1�645�970 2�621 0 9�237

Trade and other payables -3�864�416 -19�286�311 0 0

Interest bearing liabilities -89�022�863 0 0 0

Subordinated loan from related party -28�436�459 0 0 0

Gross balance sheet exposure -119�677�768 59�777�871 0 9�237

Balances within the Group

The Group's currency risk exposure -119�677�768 59�777�871 0 9�237

50

4.8 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Equity and liabilities

Financial instruments are classified as liabilities or equity in
accordance with the underlying economic substance. Share capital and
share premiums are classified as equity.

Costs related to equity transactions

Transaction costs are deducted from equity, net of associated income
tax.

Distribution to shareholders

The Group recognises a liability to make distributions to equity holders
when the distribution is authorised and the distribution is no longer
at the discretion of the Group. As per the corporate laws of Norway, a